Date of Prospectus 1,322,353 6.97%

Completion of Entitlement Issue:

Fully subscribed 2,664,706 6.97%

75% subscribed 7,055,834 18.60%

50% subscribed 11,466,962 30.23%

6.97% subscribed (being the
Underwriter’s Entitlement).

19,059,395 50.24%

1507364_1  8

The number of Shares held by the Underwriter and its voting power in the table
above show the potential effect of the underwriting of the Offer.  However, it is
unlikely that no shareholders, other than the Underwriter, will take up
entitlements under the Offer.  The underwriting obligation and therefore voting
power of the Underwriters will reduce by a corresponding amount for the
amount of entitlements under the Offer taken up by the other shareholders.
Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their
holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their
holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table
below:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date
% at Record

Date
Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 52.72% 10,000,000 10,000,000 26.36%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 26.36% 5,000,000 5,000,000 13.18%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 7.91% 1,500,000 1,500,000 3.95%

Shareholder 4 400,000 2.11% 400,000 400,000 1.05%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.26% 50,000 50,000 0.13%

Note:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the
Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the
resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder
not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

4.9 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.

The Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus and will

[…]

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2015 and the unaudited pro-
forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2015 (which takes into account the
Proposed Acquisition and includes a capital raising of a minimum of $2,500,000)
shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies
normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial
position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet for Voyager Global Group Ltd

Voyager
Global

Group Ltd
Cycliq Subsequent Events

Pro Forma
post

Proposed
Acquisition

31/12/2015 31/12/2015 Rights Issue1

Convertible
Notes2

Adjustments3,4 31/12/2015

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

54,138 92,554 379,337 1,404,878 2,250,000 4,180,908

Trade and Other
Receivables

- 56,097 - - - 56,097

Stock on Hand - 237,701 - - - 237,701

Loan Receivable - 78,583 - - - 78,583

Total Current Assets 54,138 464,935 379,337 1,404,878 2,250,000 4,553,289

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and
equipment

40,254 13,595 - - - 53,849

Total Non-Current Assets 40,254 13,595 - - - 53,849

Total Assets 94,392 478,530 379,337 379,337 2,250,000 4,607,138

Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables 111,424 29,088 - - - 140,512

Borrowings 9,664 60,000 - - - 69,664

Provision for Unearned
Revenue

- 914,099 - - - 914,099

Total Current Liabilities 121,088 1,003,187 - - - 1,124,275

1507364_1  13

Non-current Liabilities

Borrowings 26,273 920,122 - (920,122) - 26,273

Total Non-current
Liabilities

26,273 920,122 - (920,122) - 26,273

Total Liabilities 147,361 1,923,309 - (920,122) - 1,150,548

Net Assets (52,969) (1,444,779) 379,337 2,325,000 2,250,000 3,456,590

Equity

Issued Capital 72,127,554 2 379,337 2,325,000 (69,498,217) 5,333,676

Accumulated losses (72,180,523) (1,444,781) - - 71,748,217 (1,877,087)

Total Equity (52,969) (1,444,779) 379,337 2,325,000 2,250,000 3,456,590

Notes:

1. Funds received from a non-renounceable entitlements issue of one (1) Share for every one
(1) Share held by those Shareholders registered at the Record Date at an issue price of
$0.02 per Share. (18,966,865 shares at $0.02 cents per share to raise $379,337)

2. Funds received from the conversion of convertible notes in Cycliq (Notes) into Shares.
(155,000,000 shares at $0.015 cents per share to raise $2,325,000)

3. Funds received less commission and corporate advisory fees for the transaction.
(125,000,000 Shares at $0.02 cents per Share to raise $2,500,000 with capital raising costs of